

No. 24-853

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RORY DOUGLAS WILSON,
PETITIONER,

v.

IDAHO,
RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF IDAHO*

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JUDD E. STONE II
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER D. HILTON
ARI CUENIN
MICHAEL R. ABRAMS
ALITHEA Z. SULLIVAN
CODY C. COLL
STONE HILTON PLLC
600 Congress Ave.,
Ste. 2350
Austin, Texas 78701
judd@stonehilton.com
(737) 465-7248

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER	1
I. Wilson Preserved His Arguments for Review	2
II. This Court’s Intervention Is Warranted Through Either Summary Reversal or Plenary Review.....	7
III. The Idaho Court of Appeals’ Erroneous Judgment Drastically Departs from This Court’s Decisions.....	8
CONCLUSION	13

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Braniff Airways v. Ne. State Bd. of Equalization & Assessment</i> , 347 U.S. 590 (1954)	4
<i>Dewey v. City of Des Moines</i> , 173 U.S. 193 (1899)	2
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	5
<i>Frederick Douglass Foundation, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 82 F.4th 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	7-8
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	12
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 602 U.S. 653 (2024)	7, 8, 10
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	9
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	4, 9, 10
<i>Heath v. Denny’s Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 560 P.3d 1089 (Idaho 2024)	2
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	7
<i>Hunt v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 638 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10

III

<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	9
<i>Members of City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	9-10
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024)	10
<i>New York ex rel. Bryant v. Zimmerman</i> , 278 U.S. 63 (1928)	4
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 587 U.S. 391 (2019)	10
<i>Police Dep't of City of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	9
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	4
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	11
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	11
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	8, 9
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	3
<i>State v. Garnett</i> , 453 P.3d 838 (Idaho 2019)	2
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 439 P.3d 1267 (Idaho 2019)	2

IV

State v. Pentico,
265 P.3d 519 (Idaho Ct. App. 2011)..... 11

Tucson v. City of Seattle,
91 F.4th 1318 (9th Cir. 2024) 8

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 4, 12

Youakim v. Miller,
425 U.S. 231 (1976) 6

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

U.S. Const. Amend. I 3, 5, 10

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 2106..... 7

Miscellaneous:

Moscow City Code § 10-1-22(A)..... 8

S. Ct. R. 10(c) 5

SHAPIRO ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE
(10th ed. 2013) 1, 5, 6, 7
